
 

 

 

 

 

 

OFFICIAL COPY NO._____ 

 
 

 Town of Wareham 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Invitation for Bids (IFB) 

 

SURPLUS VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 

  
Your participation is invited with regard to the above referenced bid. In order for 

your submission to be considered responsive this original document must be 

delivered prior to the time and at the place indicated herein. The Town of 

Wareham assumes no liability for bids mistakenly opened due to improperly 

labeled envelopes and will return same to the bidder without notice. (It is strongly 

suggested that bid documents sent via carriers other than first class mail should 

be placed in properly labeled and sealed envelopes prior to being placed in the 

carrier packaging in order to avoid premature opening.) 

 

 



 

 

Legal Notice to Bidders 

 

INVITATION TO BID 

 

SURPLUS VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 

 
SEALED BIDS for the sale of used Surplus Vehicles and Equipment as follows: (1)  1996 Blazer, (2) 1996 

Ford Explorer, (3) 2004 Ford Expedition XLT, (4) 1998 International Bus, (5) 1998 Ford F-150, (6) 1985 

Chevrolet 6500 Bus, (7) GMC 3500 HD, (8) 2002 Chevrolet 1500, (9) 1998 Ford Expedition, (10) 1986 

Holder with Sweeper (11) Holder Snow Blower, (12) Holder Snow Plow,  (13) Seaforth RD77 mower for 

Holder, (14) Toro Push Mower (15) Franklin Electric Hydraulic Pump, (16) Cat Loader Bucket, (17) Rear bus 

axle (18) Front bus axle, (19) Lincoln sod cutter, (20) Billy Goat Quiet Vac, (21) Honda push mower, (22) 

John Deere 1032 snow blower (23) John Deere 36 walk behind, (24) John Deere EZ Trak, (25) 2500 plastic 

gallon tank (above ground) (26) 2 50 Gallon Calcium tanks for 6 wheeler, (27) RYOBI 14’ cut off saw, (28) 

Flag Pole (broken fiberglass) (29) Plate Compactor, (30) Lawn Chief Push Mower 22” (31) Kohler 8 3” water 

pump, (32) Briggs 3” water pump, (33) 11-Chain Saws, (34) 9-Weedwackers,  shall be received at the 

Municipal Maintenance Department 95 Charge Pond Road, Wareham MA 02571, on behalf of the 

Awarding Authority, Derek Sullivan, Town Administrator until 10:00 a.m., Monday, September 21, 2015 

and at that time and place will be publicly opened and read. Phone calls, telegrams, postmarks, etc. shall not be 

considered. Bids not submitted on original bid forms shall be deemed non-responsive. Bid submissions must 

be made in a sealed envelope clearly marked “Surplus Property, Item #- 10:00 a.m., Monday, September 

21, 2015 “.  The Town of Wareham assumes no liability for bids mistakenly opened due to improperly 

envelopes and will return same to bidder without notice.  A bid deposit in the amount of five percent (5%) of 

the bid must be included with all bids. 

 

Items may be viewed at the Wareham Municipal Maintenance Garage, 95 Charge Pond Road, 

Wareham, Tuesday, September 15, 2015, from 9:30 am to 11:30 am and Thursday, September 17, 

2015 from 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. 

 

Prospective bidders may call the Municipal Maintenance Department at 508-295-5300 or email 

dmenard@wareham.ma.us, with any questions. 

 

This property is offered and sold AS IS, WHERE IS.  The town makes no express or implied 

warranties beyond the face hereof, including, but not limited to, for MERCHANTABILITY OR 

FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  Successful bidders shall remove their property within 

five (5) business days after the bid awards are made. 
 

The Town of Wareham reserves the right to reject any and all bids, in whole or in part, and to make awards in a 

manner deemed in the best interest of the Town as provided by M.G.L. 

 

The Town of Wareham is an Equal Opportunity Employer.  

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:dmenard@wareham.ma.us


  

I. SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS 

 
A. The bid must be submitted on the original bid form. 

 

1.) The bid may be withdrawn or amended without prejudice between the time of submission 

and the time of opening. 

 

2.) All bid amounts will be considered firm and may not be withdrawn for a period of no less 

than thirty (30) days from the date of opening, unless stated otherwise. 

 

B. Bid submissions must be made in a sealed envelope clearly marked “Surplus Property, Item #.  

The Town of Wareham assumes no liability for bids mistakenly opened due to improperly 

envelopes and will return same to bidder without notice.  In the event that the Municipal 

Maintenance Facility is closed due to any reason, including but not limited to inclement weather, 

this bid will be opened at the same time and place on the next week day that the Municipal 

Maintenance Facility is in operation.   

 

C. Where the word "signed" appears, it refers to the hand written signature of the individual 

authorized to execute the contract.  Bids "signed" by any way other than described here will be 

considered non-responsive.   

 

D.  A bid deposit in the form of a certified bank check or money order payable to the Town of 

Wareham, or a bid bond in the amount of 5% of the bid is required and must be submitted in the 

sealed bid envelope unless otherwise stated. 

 

E. Successful bidder must make arrangements to remove his/her property within five (5) business 

days after award notification.  

 

F. Payment shall be in the form of a certified bank check or money order payable to the Town of 

Wareham. 

 

G. Bidders are responsible for examining items prior to bidding, and are strongly urged to do so.    

 Items may be viewed at the Wareham Municipal Maintenance Garage, 95 Charge Pond Road, 

 Wareham,  Tuesday, September 15, 2015 from 9:30 am to 11:30 am and Thursday,  

      September 17, 2015 from 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. 

 

H. Persons under the age of eighteen (18) years of age are not eligible to bid.



  

 

TOWN OF WAREHAM 
54 Marion Road 

Wareham, Massachusetts 02571 

 

 

SAMPLE  BILL OF SALE 

 

 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:   

 

Vehicle # ___   

Year, Make Model __________________________  

VIN #  ___________________________ 

 

 

The above referenced property is being sold as salvage by the Town of Wareham 

(The TOWN) to _______________________________________ (The BUYER) in 

consideration of $__________. 

 

By signing this statement the BUYER acknowledges that the purchase price reflects 

the following stipulations: 

 

1. The BUYER has examined the above described property to 

his/her satisfaction. 

2. The BUYER has assumed that the property is NOT in a 

condition suitable for its originally intended use. 

3.  For purposes of this transaction, the BUYER has 

assumed that the property will not pass Massachusetts 

Motor Vehicle Inspection. 

4. This property is offered and sold AS IS, WHERE IS.  

The town makes no express or implied warranties 

beyond the face hereof, including, but not limited to, 

for MERCHANTABILITY or FITNESS FOR 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE.   

5. Successful bidders shall remove their property within five (5) 

business days after the bid awards are made. 

 

 

__________________________________  ________________________ 

For the Town of Wareham      Date 

 

 

 

__________________________________  ________________________ 

Signature         Date 

 

 



  

 

 

TOWN OF WAREHAM 
54 Marion Road 

Wareham, Massachusetts 02571 

 

 

RELEASE FORM 

 

 

 

I _______________________________________have inspected vehicle (s) and /or equipment 

numbered _______ and ______as advertised for sale by the Town of Wareham, which I am 

purchasing from the Town. In consideration of the sale of said vehicle (s) by the Town to me, and 

signing over of the title (s) to me, I hereby agree that: 

 

1.  It shall by my responsibility to repair any defects and deficiencies: 

 

2.  I shall cause such repairs to be performed and said defects and deficiencies cured prior to my 

registering and using said vehicle (s); and 

 

3.  I forever release, discharge, hold harmless and indemnify the Town of Wareham for any claims, 

demands, damages and liabilities whatsoever of every name and nature as a result of any failure on 

by part to do so. 

 

 

 

WITNESS MAY HAND AND SEAL THIS _______ DAY OF SEPTEMBER. 

 

 

 

 
______________________________________________ 
 
 

 

 



  

 
 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF NON-COLLUSION 

 

 

 
The undersigned certifies under penalties of perjury that this bid is in all respects bona fide, fair and 

made without collusion or fraud with any other person.  As used in this section the word 'person' 

shall mean any natural person, joint venture, partnership, corporation, or other business or legal 

entity. 

 

 

 

 

____________________________________________  ________________ 

Authorized Signature       Date 

 

 

______________________________________________ 

Social Security Number or Federal                        

Identification Number 

 

 

___________________________________________________________ 

Legal Name of Business Entity (Please Print or Type) 

 

 

Address: ________________________________________________ 

 

________________________________________________ 

 

 



  

 

BID FORM 

 

 

 Wareham Surplus Vehicles and Equipment 
 
 

Vehicle Year Make VIN/SERIAL/DESCRIPTION Bid Price 

     

1 1996  Blazer 1GNDT13W0T2280842  

2 1996 Ford Explorer 1FMDU34X7TUD61880  

3 2004 Ford Expedition XLT  1FMPU6L34LA68447  

4 1998 International Bus No Title  (School)  

5 1998 Ford-150 1FTRFL7WNC01722  

6 1985 Chevrolet 6500 Bus 1GBJ6P1B7FV21953  

7  GMC 3500 HD No Title  (School)  

8 2002 Chevrolet 1500 1GCEC19V62Z146709  

9 1998 Ford Expedition 1FMPU18L3WLA75415  

10 1996 Holder with Sweepster  41255875  

11  Holder Snow Blower Serial # 147120  

12  Holder Snow Plow Serial # 8510231  

13  Seaforth RD77  Mower for the Holder  

14  Toro Push Mower Serial # 3900765  

15  Franklin Electric Hydraulic Pump Tank model #4305190101  

16  Cat Loader Bucket (936)  

17  Rear Bus Axle Rockwell  

18  Front Bus Axle Rockwell  

19  O.M.C. sod cutter Serial # 117266  

20  Billy Goat Quiet Vac Serial # 102098068  

21  Honda Push Mower Serial # MXBZ-6319860  

22  Snow Blower John Deere 1032  

23  Walk Behind John Deere 36  

24  John Deere EZ Trak Serial #MOZ225A030486  

25  2500 gallon tank Above ground plastic tank  

26  2-50 Gallon CalciumTanks  (for 6 wheeler)  

27  14” cut off saw Serial #1724688845  

28  Flag Pole (broken fiberglass)  

29  Plate Compactor 133432-94111707  

30   Push Mower 22” Lawn Chief  

31  Water Pump 3” Kohler  

32   Water Pump 3” Briggs  

33  11 Chain Saws   

34  9 Weedwackers   

     

 

 



  

 

Signature:_______________________________________________________________ 

 

Printed Name:_____________________________________________________________ 

 

Adress:___________________________________________________________________ 

 

            ____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Daytime Telephone;_________________________________________________________ 


